ROGUE

ECHO SKI

ASSEMBLY GUIDE

/\ IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION

WARNING:

MISUSE OF THIS CAN RESULT IN SEVERE INJURY.
Both Rogue Fitness and buyer disclaim any express or implied warranty, including, without limitation, warranties or merchantability and/
or fitness for a particular purpose with respect to the equipment. Buyer assumes all liability to use of equipment.

Rogue Fitness ¢ 545 E 5th Ave. Columbus, Ohio 43201 e Customer Service: 614-358-6190 e Team@RogueFitness.com



PARTS AND TOOLS

(@) MAIN FRAME

(3)LEFTARM

@RIGHTARM

@5 LEFT WHEELS

LY

@ORIGHT WHEELS

&F

@)CONsOLE

¥
©
~
—
S
5/8" bolts (15.9 MM) QTY:14
@ ToRX HEAD SCREWS
B N
=
N
HANDLE HOLDER QTY:2 :

)

WRENCH

. 3/8"-16 QTY:6
NYLON NUTS

PHILLIPS HEAD
SCREWDRIVER

[

T27 TORX WRENCH

N

.10
unit: _inch

9

8

6

5

4

3

2

1




STEP 1 STEP 2

e CAREFULLY LAY THE SKI DOWN ON ITS FRONT, REMOVE THE e TURN THE SKI OVER AND ATTACH THE LEFT (PART 75) AND
PROTECTIVE COVER AND PRESS THE END CAP (PART 67) RIGHT (PART 76) WHEELS USING THREE 3/8” - 16 NYLON NUTS
INTO PLACE.

(PART 40) FOR EACH WHEEL USING THE 9/16” END OF THE
WRENCH SUPPLIED.

ENGAGE AND LOOSELY TIGHTEN EACH NUT BEFORE GOING
BACK TO ENSURE ALL ARE TIGHT




STEP 3

ATTACH THE RIGHT ARM (PART 2) AND LEFT ARM (PART 3)
TO THE MAIN FRAME (PART 1) USING TWO 5/8” TORX HEAD
SCREWS (PART 20) ON EACH ARM.

ENSURE SCREWS (PART 20) ARE NOT FULLY TIGHTENED UNTIL
DIRECTED TO DO SO IN STEP 5. LOOSE SCREWS WILL HELP
WITH ALIGNING PARTS AND PREVENT CROSS THREADING.

CAUTION: ENSURE THE CABLES ARE NOT TWISTED TOGETHER.
FAILURE TO DO SO MAY DAMAGE THE ECHO SKI.

STEP 4

ATTACH THE END OF EACH ARM TO THE TOP CROSS BRACKET USING
FOUR 5/8" TORX HEAD SCREWS (PART 20).

ENSURE SCREWS (PART 20) ARE NOT FULLY TIGHTENED UNTIL
DIRECTED TO DO SO IN STEP 5. LOOSE SCREWS WILL HELP WITH
ALIGNING PARTS AND PREVENT CROSS THREADING.




STEP 5

CAUTION: WHEN FLIPPING THE SKIER USE THE HANDLE AND THE BASE.
DO NOT USE THE ARMS AS THEY ARE NOT FULLY ATTACHED. FAILURE TO
DO SO MAY RESULT IN DAMAGE TO THE SKIER.

CAREFULLY TURN THE ECHO SKI OVER INTO ITS FRONT AND USE
TWO 5/8” TORX SCREWS (20) TO SCREW THE ARMS INTO THE END
OF THE FRAME. ONE SCREW ON EACH SIDE.

WITH THE SKI IN THIS POSITION, USE FOUR 5/8” TORX HEAD
SCREWS (PART 20) TO SECURE THE BOTTOM OF THE ARMS TO THE
REAR OF THE MAIN FRAME AS SHOWN.

FULLY TIGHTEN ALL 14 - 5/8” TORX HEAD SCREWS (PART 20) FROM
STEPS 3 THROUGH 5.

STEP 6

REMOVE THE 2 STICKS FROM THE HANDLE CORDS. NOTE: THESE
STICKS ARE USED TO KEEP TENSION ON THE CORDS UNTIL THE
UNIT IS ASSEMBLED. ONCE ASSEMBLED, THEY ARE NO LONGER
NEEDED AND CAN BE DISCARDED




STEP7

INSTALL BATTERIES:

REMOVE THE FOUR SCREWS FROM
THE BATTERY COVER WITH THE
PHILLIPS HEAD SCREWDRIVER.

[

INSTALL TWO D-CELL (1.5V)
BATTERIES. ALIGN POSITIVE
AND NEGATIVE ENDS WITH THE
CORRESPONDING SYMBOLS.

REPLACE THE BATTERY COVER
USING THE FOUR SCREWS TO CLOSE
AND SECURE THE BACK OF THE
CONSOLE.

STEP 8

ATTACH THE CONSOLE (PART 71) TO THE ECHO SKI:

e REMOVE THE SINGLE THROUGH BOLT AND NUT FROM THE REAR
OF THE CONSOLE AND ALIGN THE CONSOLE WITH THE MOUNT
POINT ON THE ECHO SKI.

e REINSERT THE THROUGH BOLT AND SECURE IT WITH THE T27
TORX WRENCH, TIGHTENING IT UP TO THE POINT WHERE IT HAS
ENOUGH FRICTION TO HOLD THE MONITOR UP.

e INSERT THE CONNECTING WIRE INTO THE RIGHT SIDE OF
THE CONSOLE.




STEP9

e REMOVE THE TWO 1/2” TORX SCREWS (22) FROM THE SKiI
MAIN FRAME. THESE SCREWS ARE THE TWO CLOSEST TO
THE CONSOLE.

e USE THESE SCREWS TO ATTACH THE HANDLE HOLDERS (56)
TO THE MAIN FRAME AS SHOWN.

ASSEMBLY COMPLETE

e THE ECHO SKI IS NOW ASSEMBLED. PRIOR TO USE, IT MUST
BE ATTACHED TO THE ECHO SKI FLOOR STAND OR TO THE
ROGUE ECHO SKI RACK MOUNT.

e PLEASE REFER TO THE USER GUIDE FOR PROPER EXERCISE
FORM, STORAGE, AND MAINTENANCE.

e CONTACT ROGUE CUSTOMER SERVICE WITH QUESTIONS AT
614-358-6190 OR TEAM@ROGUEFITNESS.COM.




SCAN FOR

INSTRUCTIONS

GAME PROGRAMMING

ROGUeE

CUSTOMER SERVICE: 614-358-6190 OR TEAM@ROGUEFITNESS.COM



